

# Request title: Consensual Intercourse Injuries

---

Date of Response: 2<sup>nd</sup> September 2015

Further to your Freedom of Information request, the Trust has answered your questions in the order they appear in your request.

## Request

I am trying to find out information about an increase in women and men presenting with injuries caused through consensual sexual intercourse. Under the Freedom of Information Act please could you provide me with following information:

1. Do you keep such records?
2. If yes could you provide information the numbers of those presenting with injuries caused by consensual intercourse over each of the last five years?
3. Could you further break these figures down by age? Ideally 17 and below, 18-24, 25-34, 35-44, 45-54 and plus 55.
4. Finally could you provide me a list of indicative injuries/conditions?

## Reply:

Further to your Freedom of Information request, it is not possible for the Trust to identify this data from Patient First, its Emergency Department reporting system. In most cases the presenting complaint would contain details of the injury and not how it was caused or whether there was consent or not.

With regards to the Emergency Department diagnosis fields, the available diagnoses are not granular enough to identify this. The link below contains the diagnosis fields available in the NHS data dictionary;- [link](#)